

No. 18-56669

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WILLIAM P. BARR, Attorney General,
Appellee,

v.


Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
(REDACTED)

Eric D. Miller
Perkins Coie LLP
1201 Third Ave., Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206.359.8000

Michael A. Sussmann
Hayley L. Berlin
Ariel B. Glickman
Perkins Coie LLP
700 Thirteenth St. NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202.654.6200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	3
Statement of the Issue Presented for Review.....	4
Statement of the Case	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. In 2011, the FBI issues NSLs to [REDACTED] with nondisclosure obligations of unlimited dura- tion	8
C. At [REDACTED] request, the Government initiates ju- dicial review of the nondisclosure obligations	9
D. The district court grants the petition for enforce- ment	9
Summary of Argument.....	10
Standard of Review	12
Argument.....	12
A. NSL nondisclosure obligations imposed by a dis- trict court must be narrowly tailored to serve a compelling interest	12
B. Because the nondisclosure obligations at issue are unlimited in duration, they are not the least restrictive means of advancing the Gov- ernment’s interest	16
C. The FBI Termination Procedures do not render an unlimited nondisclosure provision constitu- tional	20
D. [REDACTED] ability to seek judicial review in the fu- ture is not a basis for upholding the nondisclo- sure obligations of unlimited duration.....	26
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
Certificate of Related Cases	
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	13
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	14, 15, 26
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	13
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	14
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	21
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Dex Media West, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> , 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	14
<i>In re Dan Farr Prods.</i> , 874 F.3d 590 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena for: [Redacted]@yahoo.com,</i> 79 F. Supp. 3d 1091 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	18
<i>In re Nat’l Sec. Letter,</i> 863 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>In re Nat’l Sec. Letters,</i> No. 16-518 (JEB), 2016 WL 7017215 (D.D.C. July 25, 2016)	19, 22, 23
<i>In re Sealing & Non-Disclosure of Pen/Trap/2703(d) Orders,</i> 562 F. Supp. 2d 876 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	17, 19
<i>In re Search Warrant for: [Redacted]@hotmail.com,</i> 74 F. Supp. 3d 1184 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	19
<i>In re Search Warrant for [Redacted].com,</i> 248 F. Supp. 3d 970 (C.D. Cal. 2017)	18, 19
<i>In re Search Warrant Issued to Google, Inc.,</i> 269 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Ala. 2017)	17
<i>John Doe, Inc. v. Mukasey,</i> 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008)	6, 14
<i>Lynch v. Under Seal,</i> 165 F. Supp. 3d 352 (D. Md. 2015)	18
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,</i> 233 F. Supp. 3d 887 (W.D. Wash. 2017)	18
<i>Prete v. Bradbury,</i> 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Reno v. ACLU,</i> 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	10, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	15
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	21
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	25
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006).....	21

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. I	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2705(b).....	18, 19
18 U.S.C. § 2709	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3511	3, 6, 7, 9, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
USA Freedom Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-23, 129 Stat. 268 et seq.	6, 7
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	4

MISCELLANEOUS

FBI, Termination Procedures for National Security Letter Nondisclosure Requirement (Nov. 24, 2015).....	passim
